Itasca county, on the third Tuesday in March and the second Tuesday in September.

Koochiching county, on the first Tuesday in May and the first

Tuesday in October.

Lake of the Woods county, on the second Tuesday in June and the first Tuesday in December."

Approved April 24, 1925,

CHAPTER 345-S. F. No. 1114

An act to amend Section 2, of Chapter 9, General Laws 1917, relating to the time of holding general terms of the district court in the county of Kanabec in the nineteenth judicial district.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Terms of district court in nineteenth judicial district.—That Section 2 of Chapter 9, General Laws 1917, the same being the last paragraph of Section 162, General Statutes 1923, be

and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

"Sec. 2. In addition thereto general terms of court shall be held in Kanabec county on the fourth Tuesday in January, on the fourth Tuesday in March and the third Wednesday in June, for the trial and determination of both criminal and civil cases, but no grand or petit jury shall be drawn or summoned unless the court shall so direct by a written order made and filed with the clerk of court of the county, at least twenty days before the dates herein fixed for holding said court."

Approved April 24, 1925.

CHAPTER 346-S. F. No. 1204

An act to fix the amount of clerk hire of county treasurers in counties now or hereafter containing not less than 12 nor more than 13 congressional townships and an assessed valuation of not less than eight nor more than ten million dollars.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Clerk hire of County Treasurer in certain counties.—In every county now or hereafter containing not less than 12 nor more than 13 congressional townships, and an assessed valuation of not less than eight nor more than ten million dollars, the county treasurer may be allowed for clerk hire, in the discretion of the county board, a sum not exceeding \$900.00 per year, to be fixed by said board at any regular meeting thereof.

Approved April 24, 1925.